

No. 20-1553

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REIYN KEOHANE,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS SECRETARY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ardith Bronson  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 2500  
Miami, FL 33131

Leslie Cooper  
James D. Esseks  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004

Daniel B. Tilley  
*Counsel of Record*  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
FLORIDA  
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714  
DTilley@aclufl.org

David D. Cole  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| I. THIS CASE HAS BEEN RENDERED MOOT<br>BY THE FDC'S GRANTING MS. KEOHANE<br>ALL THAT SHE SOUGHT IN THIS<br>LITIGATION—THE ABILITY TO GROW<br>OUT HER HAIR, PURCHASE AND WEAR<br>FEMALE UNDERGARMENTS, AND<br>PURCHASE AND WEAR MAKEUP..... | 2  |
| II. FDC'S OTHER ARGUMENTS LACK<br>MERIT. ....  | 4  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 6  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alabama State Conf. of Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement<br/>of Colored People v. Alabama</i> ,<br>806 F. App’x 975 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... | 5          |
| <i>Alabama v. AL Conf. of NAACP</i> ,<br>No. 20-1047, --- S. Ct. ----, 2021 WL 1951778<br>(U.S. May 17, 2021) .....                     | 5          |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 692 (2011).....  | 6          |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 36 (1950).....  | 1, 4, 5, 6 |
